## IN THE CONSTITUTIONAL COURT OF ZIMBABWE

CASE NO. CCZ 64/17

HELD AT HARARE	
In the matter between:	
GABRIEL SHUMBA	1 <sup>ST</sup> APPLICANT
SIBONILE MFUMISI	2 <sup>ND</sup> APPLICANT
DARLINGTON NYAMBIYA And	3RD APPLICANT
MINISTER OF JUSTICE, LEGAL AND PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS	1 <sup>st</sup> RESPONDENT
THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE ZIMBABWE ELECTORAL COMMISSION And	2 <sup>ND</sup> RESPONDENT
ZIMBABWE ELECTORAL COMMISSION	3 <sup>RD</sup> RESPONDENT
THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS And	4 <sup>TH</sup> RESPONDENT
THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT And	5 <sup>TH</sup> RESPONDENT
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ZIMBABWE	6 <sup>TH</sup> RESPONDENT

## 1<sup>ST</sup>, 4<sup>TH</sup>, 5<sup>TH</sup> AND 6<sup>TH</sup> RESPONDENTS` NOTICE OF INTENTION TO OPPOSE THE APPLICANT FOR DIRECT ACCESS

**TAKE NOTICE** that the 1<sup>st</sup>, 4<sup>th</sup>, 5<sup>th</sup> and 6<sup>th</sup> Respondents intend to oppose the application for direct access to this honourable court in terms of Sub rule 2 of Rule 21 of the Constitutional Court Rules on the following ground;

 The issue that Applicant intends to bring before this honourable court has already been decided on by this honourable court in <u>Tavengwa</u> <u>Bukaibenyu versus The Chairman of the Zimbabwe Electoral Commission</u> <u>and 3 others CCZ12/17</u> and no real change has been introduced by the current constitution with regards to residence <u>ZIMPARWE LAWYERS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS</u> materially different from the former constitution.

WHEREFORE, it is prayed that the application be dismissed.

Dated at Harare this 25<sup>h</sup> day of **OCTOBER** 2017.

 $\sim$ 

## CIVIL DIVÍSION OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE 1st, 4th 5th, and 6th Respondents Legal Practitioners 2nd Floor, Bloc 'A' New Govt Complex Cnr S. Machel Ave/Fourth St Causeway HARARE (4/JUST/1116/FC/pm)

## TO: THE REGISTRAR Constitutional Court of Zimbabwe HARARE

And

TO: ZIMBABWE LAWYERS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS Applicants Legal Practitioners 5<sup>th</sup> Floor Kodzero Amalungelo House 98 Baines Avenue HARARE (BRC/ACJ) TO: CHAIRPERSON, ZIMBABWE ELECTORAL COMMISSION Mahachi Quantum Building 1 Nelson Mandela Avenue HARARE

TO: **ZIMBABWE ELECTORAL COMMISSION** Mahachi Quantum Building 1 Nelson Mandela Avenue <u>HARARE</u>